EM SUBMISSI	ON NO .: EME 5462014
PRESENTED: _	10-6-14
ADOPTED:	10-8-14

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH ROWE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES COMPANY TO PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR MDOT JOB NO. 116734; SAGINAW(HAMILTON-PIERSON)

BY THE EMERGENCY MANAGER:

The City of Flint entered into a contract with the Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT), MDOT Contract No. 14-5480, Job No. 116734, for reconstruction work along North Saginaw Street from Hamilton Avenue To Pierson Road.

The Department of Public Works and Utilities requests authorization to enter into a contract with Rowe Professional Services Company in the amount of \$179,463.81 for construction engineering, inspection, and other related work necessary for this project. Funding shall be provided from account number 202-441.702-801.000.

IT IS RESOLVED, That appropriate City Officials are authorized to do all things necessary to enter into a contract with Rowe Professional Services Company for engineering services related to MDOT Contract No. 14-5480, Job No. 116734; Saginaw St(Hamilton to Pierson) in the amount of \$179,463.81 to be paid from account number 202-441.702-801.000.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Bade, City Attorney

APPROVED AS TO FINANCE: Anthose, Finance Director Gerald

EM DISPOSITION:

ENACT

REFER TO COUNCIL____

FAIL _____

DATED: 18 - 8-14

Darnell Earley, Emergency Manager

DATE: September 9, 2014

<u>Agenda Item Title</u>: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO ENTER INTO A THIRD PARTY AGREEMENT WITH ROWE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES COMPANY TO PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR MDOT JOB NO. 116734; SAGINAW(HAMILTON–PIERSON)

Prepared By: Tamar Lewis, Accounting Coordinator



Background/Summary of Proposed Action: Construction engineering services are needed for the MDOT project on N. Saginaw St. from Hamilton Ave. to Pierson Rd.

The estimated total cost of the reconstruction is \$2,126,200.00, with a Federal share of \$1,740,300.00 and Local share of \$385,900.00. Additionally, construction engineering in the amount of \$179,463.81 will be necessary, not funded by the Federal nor the Local share of the project budget. The City's total cost will be:

Preliminary Engineering(Wade Trim)	\$ 54,450.00		
Construction Engineering(Rowe)	179,463.81		
Local Share of Construction	385,900.00		
	\$619,813.81		
Financial Implications :			
Budgeted Expenditure? Yes 🖂	No Please explain if no:		
Account No.: 202-441.702-801.	000		
Pre-encumbered? Yes 🛛 No 🗌 Re	equisition # 140001052, attached		
Other Implications (i.e., collective bargaining): None			
Staff Recommendation: Recommend Approval			
Staff Person: <u>Huy Muhan</u> Kay Muhammad, Directo	or of Transportation		
Staff Person:	f Public Works & Utilities		